### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8404966

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALVIN KERSHMAN	01/24/2024
JEFF SHEAR	01/26/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHEAR KERSHMAN LABORATORIES, INC.
Street Address:	701 CROWN INDUSTRIAL COURT, STE. F
City:	CHESTERFIELD
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63005

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18090560
Patent Number:	11654091
Patent Number:	11033485

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3144201525

Email: llewis.law2020@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: LINDA LEWIS, ATTORNEY AT LAW
Address Line 1: 1001 WESTLAKE VILLAGE DR
Address Line 4: PACIFIC, MISSOURI 63069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TEV-2CIP CRV-3 BH-6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINDA L. LEWIS

SIGNATURE: /Linda L. Lewis/

DATE SIGNED: 01/26/2024

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Assignment AL1 signed#page1.tif source=Assignment AL1 signed#page2.tif source=Assignment AL1 signed#page3.tif

PATENT 508357780 REEL: 066262 FRAME: 0274

source=assignment JS1 signed#page1.tif
source=assignment JS1 signed#page2.tif
source=assignment JS1 signed#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of my employment with Shear Kershman Laboratories, Inc. and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventor ("Inventor") hereby assigns to Shear Kershman Laboratories, Inc., having a principal place of business at 701 Crown Industrial Court, Ste. F. Chesterfield, MO 63005, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the Inventor's invention or improvements as identified below and set forth in attached Schedule 1, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the Inventor may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignce.

For said considerations, Inventor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the Inventor's ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Inventor hereby agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor if this assignment has not been made. Inventor further assigns to Assignee the right to sue infringers, including any infringements that may have occurred prior to the effective date of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Missouri applicable to agreements to be performed wholly within such state. In connection with any litigation commenced by the parties under this Agreement, each party hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the jurisdiction of and venue in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri or the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, and each party specifically waives any objection based on venue with respect to any such litigation. In constraing this Assignment, both parties shall be deemed to have cooperated in its drafting and preparation and negotiated the terms accordingly.

IN EXECUTING THIS ASSIGNMENT, INVENTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL WHO IS NOT LEGAL COUNSEL FOR ASSIGNEE, AND INVENTOR HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS

#### PATENT

# ASSIGNMENT. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FORGOING, UPON ASSGIGNING THIS INVENTION TO ASSIGNEE, INVENTOR HAS NO OWNERSHIP IN THE INVENTION.

And for said consideration, Inventor hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

INVENTOR	
111/h V.L	
Full Legal Name: Alvin/Ke/shman	
1/2//21	
Date: 1/24/24	
WITNESSES, /	
Willia Ki	
Print Name: William Le	ンち Print Name:
n1/24/2024	

**PATENT** 

REEL: 066262 FRAME: 0277

## PATENT

# Schedule 1

Matter#	Satter # Title		Filing date	Patent type	
CV-2Util SKL-17	Two Phase System to Administer a Liquid Dosage in a Pet Water Dish	18/557625	10/27/2023	Utility	
CV-3Util	Reduced Odor Formaldehyde-Containing Antiseptic Lotion	18/580809	01/19/2024	Utility	
CRV-2CIP	Topical Lotion Insect Repellant with Extended Release	18/112101	02/21/2023	Utility	
BH-2CIP	Lip Baim Containing Caffeine, Nicotine or Testosterone	17/403679	08/16/2021	Utility	
RBn-2CIP A Method of Coating an Edible Thermoplastic Pet Chew		18/176,367	02/28/2023	Utility	
Tev-2CIP	Antimicrobial Dental Gel	18/090560	12/29/2022	Utility	
Tev-4CIP	Calming Gel	18/103193	01/30/2023	Utility	

Matter#	Filing Date	Applicatio n#	Patent #	Title	Issue	Patent Type
CRV-3	03/15/2021	17/202061	11,654091	Hydrophobic Topical Lotion for Swimmers to Reduce Friction in Water and Method of Using it	05/23/2023	Utility
CRV-5	06/28/2021	17/361230	11,484,483	Topical Lotion having Sanitizing Properties	11/01/2022	Utility
BH-6	05/13/2020	15/931239	11,033,485	Dental Care System Containing Anti-Tartar and Anti-Plaque Actives	06/15/2021	Utility

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of my employment with Shear Kershman Laboratories, Inc. and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventor ("Inventor") hereby assigns to Shear Kershman Laboratories, Inc., having a principal place of business at 701 Crown Industrial Court, Ste. F, Chesterfield, MO 63005, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the Inventor's invention or improvements as identified below and set forth in attached Schedule 1, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent which the Assignee or the Inventor may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, including any identified above, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, Inventor hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the Inventor's ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Inventor hereby agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor if this assignment has not been made. Inventor further assigns to Assignee the right to sue infringers, including any infringements that may have occurred prior to the effective date of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Missouri applicable to agreements to be performed wholly within such state. In connection with any litigation commenced by the parties under this Agreement, each party hereby irrevocably consents and submits to the jurisdiction of and venue in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri or the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, and each party specifically waives any objection based on venue with respect to any such litigation. In construing this Assignment, both parties shall be deemed to have cooperated in its drafting and preparation and negotiated the terms accordingly.

IN EXECUTING THIS ASSIGNMENT, INVENTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL WHO IS NOT LEGAL COUNSEL FOR ASSIGNEE, AND INVENTOR HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS ASSIGNMENT, WITHOUT LIMITING THE FORGOING, UPON ASSIGNING THIS INVENTION TO ASSIGNEE, INVENTOR HAS NO OWNERSHIP IN THE INVENTION.

And for said consideration, Inventor hereby assigns to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agrees to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

INVENTOR	
Jeff There	Adda
Full Legal Namer Left Shear	
Date:	
WITNESSES	
Print Name:	Print Name:
Date:	Date:

## Schedule 1

Matter # Title		Application #	Filing date	Patent type	
CV-2Util SKL-17	Two Phase System to Administer a Liquid Dosage in a Pet Water Dish	18/557625	10/27/2023	Utility	
CV-3Utii	Reduced Odor Formaldehyde-Containing Antiseptic Lotion	18/580809	01/19/2024	Utility	
CRV-2CIP	Topical Lotion Insect Repellant with Extended Release	18/112101	02/21/2023	Utility	
BH-2CIP	Lip Balm Containing Caffeine, Nicotine or Testosterone	17/403679	08/16/2021	Utility	
RBn-2CIP A Method of Coating an Edible Thermoplastic Pet Chew		18/176,367	02/28/2023	Utility	
Tev-2CIP	Antimicrobial Dental Gel	18/090560	12/29/2022	Utility	
Tev-4CIP	Calming Gel	18/103193	01/30/2023	Utility	

Maiter#	Filing Date	Applicatio n#	Patent#	Title	Issue	Patent Type
CRV-3	03/15/2021	17/202061	11,654091	Hydrophobic Topical Lotion for Swimmers to Reduce Friction in Water and Method of Using it	05/23/2023	Utility
CRV-5	06/28/2021	17/361230	11,484,483	Topical Lotion having Sanitizing Properties	11/01/2022	Utility
BH-6	05/13/2020	15/931239	11,033,485	Dental Care System Containing Anti-Tartar and Anti-Plaque Actives	06/15/2021	Utility

PATENT REEL: 066262 FRAME: 0281

**RECORDED: 01/26/2024**